## **A RESOLUTION**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF FAIR OAKS RANCH APPOINTING MEMBERS TO FILL PLACES ON THE CITY OF FAIR OAKS RANCH BOARD OF APPEALS

**WHEREAS,** on November 19, 2015, under Ordinance 2015-11, the Fair Oaks Ranch City Council established the City of Fair Oaks Ranch Board of Appeals to hear and resolve appeals from the determinations of the building official for the city; providing for the appointments of its members by City Council, by Resolution;

**WHEREAS**, the City Council created staggered terms for consistency throughout all City Boards and Commissions in 2020; and,

WHEREAS, the terms for Place 2 will expire on September 30, 2022; and,

**WHEREAS,** one member (Place 2) indicated he desired to continue serving on the Board of Appeals; and,

WHEREAS, there will be an open Alternate position; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council deems it necessary to appoint Place 2 on the Board of Appeals.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIR OAKS RANCH, TEXAS** that the following qualified citizen volunteers are appointed to serve on the City of Fair Oaks Ranch Board of Appeals, effective 10/1/2022:

Place 2	Jenks Boston	Term: 10/1/2022 - 9/30/2025
PASSED, APPROVED	and ADOPTED this 15	th day of September, 2022.
ATTEST:		Gregory C. Maxton, Mayor
Christina Picioccio, TRM	 IC, City Secretary	Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal & Zech, P.C., City Attorney